

GAMBLING CONTROL COMMISSION

2399 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 220 Sacramento, CA 95833-4231 (916) 263-0700 Phone (916) 263-0499 Fax www.cgcc.ca.gov PAULA LABRIE, CHAIR CATHLEEN GALGIANI ERIC C. HEINS WILLIAM LIU EDWARD YEE

November 9, 2022

Re: Commission Workshop and Informal Public Comment Period for Draft Regulations Concerning "Approval of Transactions"

The California Gambling Control Commission (Commission) will hold a regulations workshop for consideration of approval to commence the formal rulemaking process for regulations concerning Approval of Transactions. This letter is to provide notice of the regulations workshop, which is scheduled for **December 13, 2022**, at **10:00 a.m.** Please see the attached Agenda for additional details.

The draft regulations concerning Approval of Transactions adopt specified transaction reporting requirements for Cardroom Business Licensees and Third-Party Providers of Proposition Player Services (TPPPS) Business Licensees. The regulations also provide guidance as to the procedures required to maintain and submit transaction documents for review and approval. A draft of the regulation text is enclosed for your consideration.

Interested parties may provide oral and/or written comments at the workshop. If you would like to provide written comments for review by Commissioners and staff prior to the workshop, please submit your written comments no later than December 2, 2022.

Inquiries or comments concerning the draft text should be directed to the following:

California Gambling Control Commission
ATTN: Alex Hunter, Legislative and Regulatory Specialist (Approval of Transactions)
2399 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 220
Sacramento, CA 95833-4231
Telephone: (916) 263-1301

Fax: (916) 263-0499

E-mail: <a href="mailto:lawsandregs@cgcc.ca.gov">lawsandregs@cgcc.ca.gov</a>

The draft regulation text, notice and agenda, and this cover letter are also available on the Commission's website on the <u>Proposed Regulations</u> page. *Note: You will need a recent version of Adobe Acrobat Reader (likely 7.0 or newer) to view the attachments.* 

Sincerely,

REBECCA KIRK
Deputy Director
Legislative and Regulatory Affairs Division

**Enclosures**